
 
 

News Flash – Do you have your NPI? National Provider Identifiers (NPIs) will be 
required on claims sent on or after May 23, 2007. Every health care provider needs to 
get an NPI. Learn more about the NPI and how to apply for an NPI by visiting 
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/http://www.cms.gov/NationalProvIdentStand / on the CMS web 
site. 
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Processing All Diagnosis Codes Reported on Claims Submitted to Carriers 

Provider Types Affected  

All physicians and suppliers who submit claims for services provided to Medicare 
beneficiaries to carriers or A/B Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs). 

Provider Action Needed 

This article is derived from CR 5441, which announces the requirement that 
(effective for claims processed July 1, 2007 and later) the Part B standard systems 
and the carrier claims processing systems capture and process up to eight 
diagnosis codes on  all of your claims (both paper and electronic).  You should 
make sure that your billing staffs are aware of these changes that allow all eight 
diagnosis codes on Medicare claims effective, July 1, 2007.  

Background 

This article is derived from CR 5441, which announces the requirement that 
(effective for claims processed July 1, 2007 and later) the Part B standard systems 
and the carrier claims processing systems capture and process up to eight 
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diagnosis codes on  all of your claims (both paper and electronic).  You should 
make sure that your billing staffs are aware of these changes that allow all eight 
diagnosis codes on Medicare claims effective, July 1, 2007.  

Additional Information 

You can find the official instruction, CR5441, issued to your carrier or A/B MAC by 
visiting http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-
Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/downloads/R1157CP.pdf on the CMS 
website. 

If you have any questions, please contact your carrier or A/B MAC at their toll-free 
number, which may be found at http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-
Systems/Monitoring-Programs/provider-compliance-interactive-map/index.html on 
the CMS website. 

Flu Shot Reminder 

It’s Not Too Late to Get the Flu Shot. We are in the midst of flu season and a flu vaccine is 
still the best way to prevent infection and the complications associated with the flu. But re-
vaccination is necessary each year because flu viruses change each year. Please 
encourage your Medicare patients who haven’t already done  so to get their annual flu 
shot. – And don’t forget to immunize yourself and your staff. Protect yourself, your patients, 
and your family and friends. Get Your Flu Shot – Not the Flu! Remember - Influenza 
vaccination is a covered Part B benefit.  Note that influenza vaccine is NOT a Part D 
covered drug.  Health care professionals and their staff can learn more about Medicare’s 
coverage of adult immunizations and related provider education resources, by reviewing 
Special Edition MLN Matters article SE0748 at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-
Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/SE0748.pdf on 
the CMS website.” 
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